BREUER/TORNADO"™ CORP.
7401 W. LAWRENCE AVENUE
CHICAGO, IL 60656-3489

(708) 867-5100 FAX (706) 867-6968

¢&Tornado

20" FLOORKEEPER “EZ"” BRUSH DRIVE
SERIES A

CATALOG NO.
99105

ILLUSTRATED PARTS

L3621 3h



MOTES



This illustrated parts book covers:

MODEL 20"
'CAT. NO. 99105
 SERIES A

All specitications are subject 1o change without notloe.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Chassis Assembly ... e R
Erush Maoter & Cover Assembly ..., B
Breush Lill Assembly e B
Solution Tank Assembly .o 10
Recovery Tank Assembly 14
Squesges AssembBly i o 16
Conlrolfnstrument Syslem_ ... 18
Rear Access Panel wiRelays. ... _ 20
CONtEol WG om0
WARRANTY

Your Tomade™ Machine has been thoroughly tested and inspacted
and is warranted to be free of defects on matenal and workmanship.
Reter below for base warranty. This warranty does not cover normal
wear ftems such as power cords, wheels, and switches. Other iterms
may apply or not apply based on your specific Tornado™ machine. |If
such defeets eccur, this warranty is voided il sarvice is attempted by
non Authorized Tomada® Service Depots.

The Floorkespers are warranted as follows:

5 yaars on tanks and plastic external components
2 years on motors and powerheads

1 year on all other components

1 year on labor



CHASSIS ASSEMELY

12 16




CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

Item No. Qiy. Part Mo,  Description
1 i (K086 1/4-20 % 172 Screw
2 g 01577 516" Lockwashear
3 4 01583 5M16-18 Lock Mut
4 4 02109 5M16-18 x ¥4" Screw
5 4 2950 #B-32 Lock MNut
f i 03301 518" Washer
7 2 03321 IE Washer
a P a536 AW |Lockwashar
9 1 04447 14-20 x 1/2° Screw
0 4 07533 1/4-20 Lock Nut
11 2 15274 Whaal
1% 5 15545 Retainer Nut
12 4 16075 H8-32 x 1/2" Scraw
14 2 18075 Castar
14 7 18104 AB-16 x A4° Scraw
16 1 181056 Chassis Framo
17 g 18111 5M16-18 x 58" Scraw
(1] A THA Y Cable Glamp
14 2 18827 Axde Adaptor Plate
20 2 18828 Axde Locking Plate
1 1 THHPS Axla
ity 2 18834 Spacer



BERUSH MOTOR & COVER




BRUSH MOTOR & COVER ASSEMELY

ltem No. Gty. Part No,  Description
1 | 17110 (Guard, Motor
P Z 16503 Scraw
3 1 18076 Mator, 7 HP
4 i 1R148 Brush Cover, 207
5 1 18388 Plate, Brush Retaingr
& 1 14241 Set Scraw
7 1 18385 Piata, Brush Hetamar
H z 18350 Fin
] 1 18640 Piate, Clutch Retaining
10 1 TRAGT Soraw
1 1 16472 Spring
12 1 18159 Bumper Strap, 200
13 e 17733 Keapar
14 1 18161 Bumger, Brush Cover 20°
1% 2 03847 Hataining Hing
106 2 16347 Bearng, Flanged
17 4 16671 Scraw
18 1 18558 Plate, Beanng Hataning
20 2 {300 Scraw
21 i 07132 Washer, Wave
22 2 03264 Wheal
23 2 03736 Washer
=4 2 18130 Scraw
25 1 18165 Pin
26 1 (HH38 Sprng. Comprassion
27 i 108494 Mut
28 2 (2956 Mut
2o 1 18385 Cap

| {763

i snc Ci

| 1994 PersRa

Ut pudit

mETTL Lt
[Pt



P

BRUSH LIFT ASSEMBLY




BRUSH LIFT ASSEMBLY

ftem No. Oty. Part No. Dascription

1 3 01589 5116-18 Lock Nut

2 4 02663 Retaining Ring

3 b 03321 8" Flat Washar

4 2 03305 Cottor Pin

h 11 03736 '8 Flat Washer

& 2 03947 RAelaning Ring

7 2 03455 Bushing

B 2 06387 & Lock-Washear

4 ) 071z 38" Washer, Weave

10 2 12554 1/2" Flat Washer, MNylon
11 i 1RGTT Scraw, Shouldar

1 i 16581 1/2" Flat Washer

13 2 16671 31B-16 % 58" Screw

14 o+ 16673 1£2-13 Nut

15 2 17575 AB-16 % 34 Scrow

16 s 18081 Clevis

17 2 18083 Clevis Pm

15 2 16093 3824 N

18 1 18107 Spacer

a2 Z 1H122 Fin

e 1 1d1z4 Spring (f15 2

22 1 18758 Weldment, Brush Litt Latch
23 1 18165 Pin

P 1 18166 Anm, Right Hand

25 2 18179 Bearing

20 1 18184 Waldmant, Brush Lift

o 1 18185 Arm, Laft Hand

28 1 1819 Lift Rod

26 i 18166 Waldmant, Brush Litt Pedal | 7274
At 1 S PedalMat |G evs

31 2 18835 Brush Lift Adiustment Plate
42 2 18836 Brush Lift Mounting Plate
33 2 18837 Brush Deck Leval Adjust. Plala
34 2 18843 Spacer - 1/2° Dia.

a5 z 18844 Spacer - 38" Dia,

as 4 18872 576 - 1B % 12" Scraw

v 2 18873 8- 16x1-1/4" Scrow
3R & 18874 B - 16 Fig. Lock Nut

A @ 18875 1/2- 13 % 1-1/2° Sgrew
R | 449 o 74 f;,w"f';'?,



SOLUTION TANK ASSEMBLY

10



SOLUTION TANK ASSEMBLY

ltam No. Qty. Part No.  Dascription
1 1 18343 Filting
2 1 18384 Clamp
3 1 01734 Soraw
4 1 18434 Sight Tube
5 1 1R230 Chp. Sight Tube
1 3 {17855 Mut
7 1 03320 Screw
A | 18657 Solrtion Control Brackat
o 2 O Scrow
i 1 18328 Piate, Sciution Control
11 3 1H261 Fin
12 B 16316 Rataining Ring
13 1 18328 Bar, Lowear Link
14 | 15677 Soraw, Shoulder
15 1 16486 Fitting
16 1 18457 Fil Door
17 3 OTGEG Clamp
11 1 1RG4 Brackst Sol, Vake Clarmgy
14 1 16129 Mut
20 1 18236 Vahia, Sohtion Haleass
21 1 18485 Ftting
22 1 18347 Sclution Tube
23 1 16356 Clamp
24 3 03736 Washear
e 3 18332 Fitting -
26 2 18253 Scraw
oy 1 18455 Solution Tank
28 1 18466 Plate, Control Handle Stop
29 1 1B262 Fin
a0 1 18330 Bar, Upper Link
31 1 (3868 ut
ag I 18319 Weldmant Sal Control Handla
a3 2 16347 Beanng, Flangs
34 1 18240 Bracket, Handie Phvot
35 3 16136 Seraw
36 i 10854 Locknu
37 1 18431 Solution Tube - 20°
a8 1 O1hBS Mgt
32 1 Q1248 Washer
40 B 16581 Washer
41 4 01574 Viasher
A Z 18339 Scraw
44 4 18641 Screw
45 1 18224 Hings
A6 1 18251 Gnrp
‘a7 1 18308 Access Pansl
45 1 18359 Siop Cable
fie] 1 1B787 Decal, “Tomado™ LH-20°
51 1 16788 Decal, Tomado® AH-20°
52 1 18377 Decal, Battery Maintenance
54 1 18381 Uecal, CB. ldentification
=) ] 15734 Decal, Leve! Gauge
56 4 06192 Scrow
57 i 14544 Soraw
(Continued)
*Mot Shown

11



SOLUTION TANK ASSEMBLY

12



SOLUTION TANK ASSEMBLY (Continued)

ltem No. Oty. Part No. Description

58

54 2 17376 Nut

B 1 18237 Chargar Connector

ai i 18238 Connector Mtg. Plate

62 1 18240 Light Mig: Bracket

&3 4 18253 Screw

B4 2 1B308 Scraw

30 Z 18336 Screw

B 1 15320 Grommet

&7 2 DG427 Sorew
it 1 1HESD DecabWinng Diagram

518} G 14142 Washer

o 4 18642 1/4" Flat Washer

[ 4 THEAA 14" Rubber Washer

72 1 18850 Warning Light Assambly {Includes items 58,5962 & 65)
73 2 15639 Bul: {(For Warmng Light F/IN 18859)
74 4 18E08 Spacet

RO Sldsvn

13



RECOVERY TANK w/VAC MOTOR




RECOVERY TANK w/VAC MOTOR ASSEMBLY

ftem No. Gty. Fart Mo. Description
1 1 18741 Access Cover, Becovery Tank
z2 1 18799 Crflectorn, Intake
3 1 15088 Adaptor Fiting
4 1 18789 Cover Retaning Cable
B 1 18887 Float Assembly
i 1 18742 Gasket
A 1 T8O Cable Clasp
o 1 18266 Vac Mator Assembly
10 2 D578 {3askat
11 1 15086 Fitting, Fernale Adapter
17 1 18259 Sleove, Hose
13 1 18477 Gromrmat
14 1 18241 Brackat Hose Support
15 1 18747 Hose, 17/2°
16 2 16136 Screw
17 i 18226 Plug
18 1 18358 Sirap, Hose Plug Retainer
H 1 18357 Sleeve, Recovery Drain
20 & 01734 Scraw
el G 01246 Lockwasher
a2 3 18671 Clip, Drain Hose
23 G 01905 | eckowashar
24 & 01993 Screw
75 3 18430 Plato
26 1 ﬁ"_’?-{g 18334 Hosa, 1 1/2°
27 1 16041 Clarmg, Hoae
28 1 18401 Slaave
24 1 18052 Fiting, Mala Adapter
a0 1 18899 Tank, Recovery
31 1 18791 Vac Mowor Intake Scraen
a2 1 18846 Housing, Yac Filter Spacer
g 1 17392 Fitter Cover Assembly Cable Clamp
34 2 18342 Scraw
35 3 14142 Washer
a6 1 17177 Scrow
ar 2| 16323 Serew
38 2 18348 Spacer
40 1 1BHAT Sasket
41 i 17508 Mut
42 1 1BB&S Washer
43 1 18886 Washer
44 1 189688 Battery Tray
45 1 18687 Vac. Motor Exhaust Hosa
46 1 1HEBE wuffler
47 1 18602 Battary Spacing Brackst (12V Only)
48 2 18708 Ti= Wrap
45 1 14858 Hose Clamp

15



SQUEEGEE ASSEMBLY

16



SQUEEGEE ASSEMBLY

ltem No. Qity. Part No. Description
{ 1 03868 M
2 2 16581 Washer
3 1 18314 Handke, Squasgas Confrol
A 2 168347 Bearing, Flanged
5 1 18655 Push Mt
& 5 16136 Scraw
7 1 16240 Bracket, Handle Byot
g 1 03320 Dorew
g9 1 TBESE Cable Assy-Sgueeges
(K4 2 3860 Scrow
11 Z 18651 Plate, Control Cable Clasp
12 P RS Mut
11 4 18373 Retaining Ring
14 2 18400 Wheal
15 2 18383 Shatt, Wheal
16 a4 OOESE Washer
17 2 17130 Mut, Acom
18 2 17400 Spacar
19 &+ (3264 Rub Wheel
20 Z 7132 Washer, Wave
21 1 18136 Channal, Cutar
] 1 18704 Squeagee Blada Se
23 1 16663 Squoegoe Blade Ratanar
24 2 1BG79 Seraw (Flat Head)
e 7 1BES] Screw
27 1 03320 Sorew
28 1 1G5RG | ockwashar
] 1 03914 Washer
30 1 18145 Beanng
a1 1 18146 Prvot
az 1 18141 Weldmant, Towing Arm
a3 2 18118 Knob
35 5 MEs7 Lockwashar
a6 5 18111 Screw
a7 1 18142 Shatt, Pivat
ag 1 16254 Cottar Pin
33 2 16347 Bearing
0 1 18114 Weldment, Fivol Frame
41 1 18144 Wekimant, Pivet Frams
42 1 18564 Spnng
43 1 18138 Spring Adjuster
44 1 18176 Pin
A5 1 18208 Weldment, Whes! Supgon
445 1 18850 Bracket, Control Cable
47 1 18251 Grip
AR 3 THZ53 Sorew
44 1 18548 Liever Siop Brackst
50 Z 14142 1/4" Fiat Washar
a1 2 01574 104" Lock Washsr
52 Z 01487 174" - 240 Mt
53 1 18685 Eye Bol

t frd



CONTROL / INSTRUMENT SYSTEM

18



CONTROLANSTRUMENT SYSTEM

item No. Qty. Part Mao. Description
1 1 OGN0 #8-32 x 347 Berew
b s 207 #8-32 x 3 Screw
3 3 02456 H8-32 Lock MNut
4 4 14827 Flazher Halay
5 2 15560 H#4-40 Lock Nul
f 1 15813 Ciamp - Cable 1-1/8" Dia.
7 1 1H217 Panal, Instrumant
H 2 18216 Switch
4 1 18217 Switch
0 1 1218 Indicator Light, Red
1 1 THZ Gaugs, Ballary Condiion
12 1 18250 Bracket -Control Panel Support
13 4 18263 #B x 3'4" Screw
14 1 1B2EE Plate, Speed Control Bar Bet
15 2 18323 #4-40 x 5/8° Serew
16 1 1H3G4 [ecal, Soluton Control
17 1 183TE Decal, Squeegee Control
14 4 18385 Scrow Cap
15 1 1RAGE Gnp
20 4 18660 516" Flat Washar
21 1 18675 Brackaetl, Dead Man Handlastop
ot E| 1H75E Serew, Shaulkdar
23 1 186818 Switch
24
25 1 16895 Spead Control Handle
P8 1 188596 Hendle
27 1 18897 HB-32 x 1-1/4" Scrow

19



REAR ACCESS PANEL w/RELAYS

Itam No. Oty Part Mo, Description

1 b 00128 #8-32 % W Scraw

el 4 574 1/4" Lockwasher

3 Z (2866 #8-32 Lock Mut

4 2 3860 #10-24 x 716" Scraw
5 2 D442 1/4-20 % 1/2° Lock Screw
& 4 00427 1/4-20 x B Screw
Fi 9 GE152 1/4-200 x 58" Scraw

| 2 1080 §10-24 Lock Nut

G 4 14147 1/4” Flat Washer

[0 ] 15330 Grommeat

1 2 15345 Insulato: Bushing

ie 4 15545 Hetamer Nut

13 2 1213 Relay

14 1 18210 Circuit Broakoar, 254
15 | 18220 Circutt Breaker, 454
16 1 18255 Realay Mig. Plate

17 i 18355 Plate, Cir, Brc Mg,
1H 1 1HAGH Clip, Sight Tuba

21



|
| |
I }-
| o
&
| I
E/ [ ] h
. 3 _ I I
I »; === = I 3
T e 1 ¥+|3J..ﬂ|. W | &
\Q oL i “ +n - ™) o m Hi
HOLOW HENHI | [ Lt — fﬂul.mﬂ_ -_|_ﬂ._ I
-e\ﬂ_u L1 g 1 m ST, _|_,.-.ubL._ i
Q e O b I ol [
LG o= ¥ I
e \\.ﬂ’ o . . |
[ i — A TRH AT Ak HENED H
" = L

|
T

I & &d “?E

|

i
i L__rrrrw

R

ey

TENYD 40 JVId ROU4d TILFIA



CONTROL WIRING

tem Mo. Qty. Part Mo.  Dascription

1 3 10428 Lead Rafaining Chp

2 1 15458 Fectifier Assembly

] 2 18305 Lead, 12 GA Red x 5"

4 4 18366 Terminal, Butt Splice

5 1 18448 Lead, 6 GA Black x 12°

g 1 18447 Lead 6 GARed x 12"

£ 1 1RR41 Winng Harnass-Instrument Panal = a
a 1 THtms- Wiring Harness-Aelay Panel — | 9 C 1O
9 1 aEnG Wiring Harness-Main ——_ |G o ['-""'p"

10 1 1 RAER Laad-10 GA x 3° Hed '

11 1 1H908 Wiring Harmess- Salety Switch

12 1 16217 Lead-, 6 GABlack x 17

“Mot Shown



